
 
NAPERVILLE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

COUNCIL CHAMBERS – MUNICIPAL CENTER 
FINAL AGENDA 

09/21/2011 - 7:00 p.m. 
 

CALL TO ORDER: 
 
A. ROLL CALL 

 
B. APPROVE MINUTES 

 
C. OLD BUSINESS 

 
D. PUBLIC HEARINGS 

 
1. PC Case #11-1-109    2443 Warm Springs Lane Zoning Variance 

Petitioner: John and Tammy Perkins 
Location: East side of Warm Springs Lane, southeast of intersection of 
Skylane Drive and Warm Springs Lane. 
 
Request: Conduct the public hearing 
 
Official Notice: Published in the Naperville Sun on August 26, 2011 

 
2. PC Case # PCS 11-1-114   National Tire & Battery 

Petitioner: US Signs on behalf of National Tire & Battery 
Location: 915 E. Ogden Avenue 
 
Request: Conduct the public hearing 
 
Official Notice: Public Hearing Notice Published in the Naperville Sun 
on Sunday, September 4, 2011 

 
3. PC Case # 11-1-111   McDonald's  

Petitioner: McDonald's USA, LLC 
Location: East side of IL Route 59, south of Bond Street in the Design 
Pointe PUD 
 
Request: Continue this item to October 19, 2011. 
 
Official Notice: Published in the Naperville Sun September 2, 2011 
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4. PC Case # 11-1-102   Standard Market 
Petitioner: West Highland Capital Partners, LLLP 
Location: 1520 Aurora Avenue and parcel to the immediate east, on 
the south side of Aurora Avenue 
 
Request: Conduct the public hearing. 
 
Official Notice: Published in the Naperville Sun on September 2, 2011 

 
5. PC Case # 11-1-120   All Saints Catholic Academy 

Petitioner: Earth Wind and Solar Energy, LLC on behalf of the 
Catholic Diocese of Joliet, 425 Summit Street, Joliet, IL 60435 
Location: 1155 Aurora Avenue 
 
Request: Conduct the public hearing.  
 
Official Notice: Published in the Naperville Sun on September 4, 
2011. 

 
E. REPORTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
F. CORRESPONDENCE 

 
G. NEW BUSINESS 

 
H. ADJOURNMENT 

 
 
Any individual with a disability requesting a reasonable accommodation in order to 
participate in a public meeting should contact the Accessibility Coordinator at least 
48 hours in advance of the scheduled meeting.  The Accessibility Coordinator can be 
reached in person at 400 S. Eagle Street, Naperville, IL., via telephone at 630-420-
6725 or 630-305-5205 (TDD) or via e-mail at manningm@naperville.il.us.  Every 
effort will be made to allow for meeting participation. 
 

mailto:manningm@naperville.il.us


PLANNING

 

PC CASE: 11-1-109 

SUBJECT: 2443 Warm Springs Lane

Petitioner: 

  

LOCATION: 2443 Warm Springs Lane

  

�Correspondence �New Business

 

SYNOPSIS:   
The petitioner requests a variance from 

Residence District: Yard Requirements) of the Naperville Municipal 

that encroaches upon the required rear setback 

 

PLAN COMMISSION ACTION PREVIOUSLY TAKEN

Date  Item No. Action

N/A N/A N/A

  

ACTION REQUESTED/RECOMMENDED THIS MEETING

Conduct the public hearing. 

 

PREPARED BY: 

 

Suzanne Thorsen

 

EXISTING ZONING, LAND USE, AND LOCATION

The subject property, zoned R1A

2443 Warm Springs Drive and encompasses 

single-family residence.  Surrounding properties are also zoned R1A and improved with single

family uses. 

 

CONTROLLING AGREEMENTS AND ORDINANCES

N/A  

 

REQUEST: 

The petitioners, John and Tammy Perkins

a covered patio that will encroach 

provides that no portion of the principal structure or 

encroach into the required rear setback.  

R1A rear setback requirement 

Family Residence District: Yard Requirements) of the Naperville Municipal Code

construct the proposed covered patio

 
 

NING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

AGENDA ITEM  

 AGENDA DATE: 9/21/2011

2443 Warm Springs Lane 

Petitioner: John and Tammy Perkins 

2443 Warm Springs Lane 

New Business �Old Business ⌧Public Hearing

a variance from Section 6-6A-7 (R1A Low Density Single

Residence District: Yard Requirements) of the Naperville Municipal construct a covered patio 

that encroaches upon the required rear setback at 2443 Warm Springs Lane.  

ACTION PREVIOUSLY TAKEN: 

Action 

N/A 

ED/RECOMMENDED THIS MEETING: 

Suzanne Thorsen, AICP, TED Business Group 

EXISTING ZONING, LAND USE, AND LOCATION: 
R1A (Low Density Single-Family Residence District), is located at 

and encompasses 6,042 square feet.  It is currently improved with a 

Surrounding properties are also zoned R1A and improved with single

CONTROLLING AGREEMENTS AND ORDINANCES: 

John and Tammy Perkins, are the owners of the property proposing to construct 

that will encroach 16’ within the required 30’ rear setback. The Municipal Code 

provides that no portion of the principal structure or attached roofed accessory structures shall 

setback.   Therefore, the petitioner requests a variance from 

requirement provided in Section 6-6A-7:1 (R1A Medium Density Single

Family Residence District: Yard Requirements) of the Naperville Municipal Code

covered patio.     

/2011 

Public Hearing 

7 (R1A Low Density Single-Family 

construct a covered patio 

Residence District), is located at 

feet.  It is currently improved with a 

Surrounding properties are also zoned R1A and improved with single-

, are the owners of the property proposing to construct 

he Municipal Code 

roofed accessory structures shall 

requests a variance from the 

Medium Density Single-

Family Residence District: Yard Requirements) of the Naperville Municipal Code in order to 
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2443 Warm Springs Lane (PC 11-1-109) 

September 21, 2011 

Page 2 of 2 

 

 

PLANNING SERVICES TEAM REVIEW: 

The home presently complies with the 30’ R1A rear yard setback requirement.  The purpose of 

the requested variance is to allow for a covered patio that will be approximately 425 square feet 

in area, and will encroach approximately 16’ into the required setback.  Although uncovered 

attached patios may encroach 10’ into the required setback and detached accessory structures 

may be constructed at any point within the rear yard subject to a 5’ setback, the Municipal Code 

provides that no portion of the principal structure or attached roofed accessory structures shall 

encroach into the required rear setback.  

 

Staff has reviewed the petitioner’s request and has determined that the proposed encroachment 

does not meet the standards for granting a variance due to the lack of a land related hardship.  

Required yards are provided in the Zoning Ordinance to both preserve open space and minimize 

instances of conflict between adjoining properties by providing a standardized distance of 

separation between structures.  In this instance, staff does not find a basis for supporting an 

extension of the primary structure through the addition of an attached covered patio that would 

encroach into the setback area, as there no special or unique conditions which preclude the 

petitioner from constructing an accessory structure that otherwise complies with the 

requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. 

 

ATTACHMENTS: 
1. 2443 Warm Springs Lane – Site Plan – PC 11-1-109 

2. 2443 Warm Springs Lane – Building Elevations  – PC 11-1-106 

3. 2443 Warm Springs Lane – Aerial Photo/Location Map – PC 11-1-109 

4. 2443 Warm Springs Lane – Petition – PC 11-1-106 
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PLAT OF SURVEY 
of 

LOT 212 IN WOODLAKE UNIT 2, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE SOUTHEAST 
QUARTER OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 9 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL 

MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED OCTOBER 10, 1995 
AS DOCUMENT R95-076559, IN WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 
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A PRELIMINARY TITLE CO!.N!TMENT WAS NOT FURNISHED TO 
CEMCON. LTD. FOR USE IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS 
SURVEY. THEREFORE. THERE MAY BE ADD I nONAL EASEMENTS 
AND/OR SERVITUDES AFFECTING THIS PROPERTY 'MilCH ARE 
NOT SHOWN HEREON. 

211 

THIS SURVEY IS NOT VAL 10 WITHOUT THE SURVEYOR'S" IMPRESSED 
SEAL. 

COMPARE THE DESCRIPTION ON THIS PLAT WITH YOUR DEED, 
ABSTRACT. OR CERTIFICATE OF TITLE, ALSO COMPARE ALL 
PO I NTS BEFORE BU I LD I NG BY SAME. AIID AT ONCE REPORT ANY 
DIFFERENCE, 

STATE OF ILLINOIS) 

COUNTY OF DUPAGE) 
S5 

I. PETER A. BLAESER. AN ILLINOIS 'PROFESSIONAL LAND 
SURVEYOR. HEREBY CERT I FY THAT THE PLAT HEREON DRAWN 
OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY WAS SURVEYED UNDER 
t.N DIRE ION AND THAT THIS PLAT IS A TRUE AND CORRECT 
REPRESE ATION THEREOF, 

DATED 

2357 
1998 

rr::::J • CONCRETE AREA 

Mortgage 10-20-97 662-69 10-23-97/SMP 

Foundation 8-28-97 648-69 8-29-97/PWF 

Vacant 10-4-95 lIM 
Type of Survey Dote Bk.-Pg. Dote Oro. I By 

Common Address 2443 WARM SPRINGS LANE 

Client: LAKEWOOD HOMES, INC. 

Job No:: 7042.212 Scale: . 1· "" 20' 

File Name: 212G 601004B2 

CEMCON ~ Ltd. 
Consulting Engineers. Land Surveyors, & Planners 

lN131 County Form Rood Winfield. Illinois 60190 630/653-1030 
Cop)"ight © 1997. Cemeon. Ltd. All rights reserved. 
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This map should be used for reference only.
The data is subject to change without notice.

City of Naperville assumes no liability in the use
or application of the data.  Reproduction or redistribution is

forbidden without expressed written consent from the City of Naperville.
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CITY OF NAPERVILLE 

APPLICATION FOR A ZONING VARIANCE 


ADDRESS OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: ~!-j Lj 3 Wax-OJ1~\ \1?twf!~ 
APPLICANT'S NAME: \,.}Qbn PeYklvi£~, l1~~~ex=\(t---1~ 
APPLI~f1NT'SADDR!=SS: CbtdY3 Wa~aJ SpY,f\0S Lane., 
CITY: NClPf YV t l 'e., STATE: 1'- ZIP CODE: fd25l.pg 
APPLICANT'S DAYTIME PHONE: ({,,3D) S=-tlo ~ lt4t.{9 
E-MAIL ADDRESS: comJ P@ CDm.pleJe elt: vator I 
OWNER OF PROPERTY: \ )ohn ~ TOLVVlvYl,/ Perk In5 
OWNER'S ADDRESS: 3 4Lj?2 Way m $pn ri{j-2 Lane 
CITY: ill.pe(v\\ )e STATE: I L ZIP CODE: liJ05l.pLj 
OWNER'S DAYTIME PHONE: (j{/?;o) 54lo-iL-fL4Q 

ZONING OF PROPERTY: ---,~,-----,'I--,-~--,---_-,-P-=U--=-D________ 
AREA OF PROPERTY (Acres or sq tt): ______________ 

provements on pro erty (buildings, fences, pools, decks, etc,) 

C 

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF VARIANCE (include relevant Section numbers of Municipal 

Code; atta.ched additional p ges if needed): 

I 

~~~~(---+~~~~~~~~4-~~~~~\Ce 

~~~~~~_ b--llo-dOIJ 
knowledgn is true and accurate: 

(date) 

SU~::02;~&;;: me this I~ day of '9 
" (Notary Public and Seal) 

OFFICIAL SEAL 

STEPHANIE D. EIDE 
 EXHIBIT A 

Notary Public· State of Illinois 
'lIb ('.".~,,~issian Expires Feb 07, 2015 

FINAL - Planning and Zoning Commission -  9/21/2011 -  6
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CITY OF NAPERVI LLE 

01 SCLOSURE OF BENEFI CI ARI ES 


In compliance with Ordinance 85-193, Art Orainance amending Title I (Administrative) of the Naperville Municipal 
Code, as amended, by adding Chapter 12 thereto requiring disclosure of certain interests by persons applying for 
permits, licenses, approvals or benefits from the City ~fNaperville~ _ 

1. Applicant: ~JOho P--er¥--\Os ~ IClYY\Jy);{ PeYl(cY}5 
Addre,,, ~Lj42\l\J2WlCl .$0\~ ~ 

I C\f£rV\' \_ ,L _05lL_ 

NotureofB,,,fi,,ought i rnprOl,if. I&2rll ~ ouidaJr S{X1te. 
3. Nature of Applicant (Please check one): V U 

d. TrustiTrusteera. Natural Person 

e. Partnership rb. Corporation 

c. Land Trust! Trusteer. f. Joint Venture r 
4. 	 If applicant is an entity other than described in Section3, briefly state the nature and characteristics of 

applicant: \[ar1C1n ( ~ 
• 

5. 	 If in your answer to Section 3 you checked box b, c, d, e or f, identify by name and address each person or 
entity which is a 5% shareholder in the case of a corporation, a beneficiary in the case of a trust or land 
trust, a joint venture in the case of case of a joint venture, or who otherwise has a proprietary interest, 
interest in profits and losses or right to control such entity: 

a. 

b. 

c. 

d. 

6. Name, address and capacity of person making this disclosure on behalf of the applicant: 

IMPORTANT NOTE: In the event your answer to Section 5 identifies entities other than a natural person, additional 
disclosures are required for each entity. 

VERIFICATION 
I, lZLm VYlV Pe y!LiV}S ,being first duly sworn under oath, depose and state that I am 
the person making thi'Jdlsc!osure on behalf of the applicant, that I am duly authorized to make this disclosure, that I 
have read the above and foregoing Disclosure of Beneficiaries, and that the statements contained therein are true in 
both substance an fact. 

Signature: _"-,>''-=="'I..L"..L...J'-""J'-A""-¥'t'"'---"''''-'''''-'''''':-'=-''''-''--'-''''?>.-­_____--:_ 

Not 

EXHIBIT B 
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PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION

 

PCS CASE: 11-1-114 

SUBJECT: National Tire & Battery

Petitioner:  

  

LOCATION: 915 E. Ogden Avenue

  

�Correspondence �New Business

 

SYNOPSIS: 

The petitioner proposes to replace the face panels on an existing, nonconforming pole sign 

without bringing the sign into compliance with the current monument

to replace the face panels and not

variance from Section 5-4-13:1 (Nonconforming Signs; Revision of Signage) of the Naperville 

Municipal Code for the property located at 915

 

PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION

Date  Item No. Action

N/A   

  

ACTION REQUESTED/RECOMMENDED THIS MEETING

Conduct the public hearing. 

 

PREPARED BY: Trude B. Terreberry, Code Enforcement Officer

 

EXISTING ZONING, LAND USE, AND LOCATION

The subject property consists of a .50 acre lot and is located 

on the attached Land Title Survey)

and is improved with a commercial building and a parking lot.  

and west are zoned B3 (General Commercial District) and are improved with a variety of 

commercial uses.  The property to the north is u

is improved with a parking lot; t

owned by the same individual who

use the property for overflow parking when necessary.

 

REQUEST: 
The petitioner, National Tire & Battery

existing, nonconforming pole sign without bringing the sign into compliance with the current 

 
 

PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION 

AGENDA ITEM  

 AGENDA DATE: 9/21/2011

 

National Tire & Battery 

Petitioner:  US Signs on behalf of National Tire & Battery

915 E. Ogden Avenue 

New Business �Old Business ⌧Public Hearing

The petitioner proposes to replace the face panels on an existing, nonconforming pole sign 

without bringing the sign into compliance with the current monument-sign regulations.  In order 

to replace the face panels and not bring the sign into compliance, the petitioner requests a 

13:1 (Nonconforming Signs; Revision of Signage) of the Naperville 

for the property located at 915 E. Ogden Avenue. 

PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION ACTION PREVIOUSLY TAKEN

Action 

ED/RECOMMENDED THIS MEETING: 

Trude B. Terreberry, Code Enforcement Officer 

EXISTING ZONING, LAND USE, AND LOCATION: 
bject property consists of a .50 acre lot and is located at 915 E. Ogden Avenue

on the attached Land Title Survey).  The property is zoned B3 (General Commercial District) 

and is improved with a commercial building and a parking lot.  The properties to the east, south 

and west are zoned B3 (General Commercial District) and are improved with a variety of 

The property to the north is unincorporated (i.e. no zoning classification

improved with a parking lot; this property (Parcel 2 on the attached Land Title Survey) is 

wned by the same individual who owns 915 E. Ogden Avenue and the petitioner is allowed to 

use the property for overflow parking when necessary. 

National Tire & Battery (NTB), proposes to replace the face panels on an 

existing, nonconforming pole sign without bringing the sign into compliance with the current 

9/21/2011 

US Signs on behalf of National Tire & Battery 

Public Hearing 

The petitioner proposes to replace the face panels on an existing, nonconforming pole sign 

sign regulations.  In order 

bring the sign into compliance, the petitioner requests a 

13:1 (Nonconforming Signs; Revision of Signage) of the Naperville 

EVIOUSLY TAKEN: 

915 E. Ogden Avenue (Parcel 1 

.  The property is zoned B3 (General Commercial District) 

ies to the east, south 

and west are zoned B3 (General Commercial District) and are improved with a variety of 

no zoning classification) and 

arcel 2 on the attached Land Title Survey) is 

owns 915 E. Ogden Avenue and the petitioner is allowed to 

to replace the face panels on an 

existing, nonconforming pole sign without bringing the sign into compliance with the current 

FINAL - Planning and Zoning Commission -  9/21/2011 -  9
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915 E. Ogden – Staff PZC Memo – PCS 11-1-114 

September 21, 2011 

Page 2 of 3 

 

monument-sign regulations.  In order to replace the face panels and not bring the sign into 

compliance, the petitioner requests a variance from Section 5-4-13:1 (Nonconforming Signs; 

Revision of Signage) of the Naperville Municipal Code. 

 

CONTROLLING AGREEMENTS AND ORDINANCES: 
None 

 

STAFF REVIEW: 
Section 5-4-13:1 (Nonconforming Signs; Revision of Signage) requires that if an existing, 

nonconforming sign is revised (e.g. replacing face panels to reflect a new tenant) the sign must 

be brought into compliance with the current sign regulations. 
 

The petitioner proposes to replace the face panels on the existing, nonconforming pole sign on 

the property so that the new face panels will reflect the name of the new tenant (National Tire 

and Battery) that has recently moved into the building.  The revision will not increase the size of 

the sign and the location of the sign will not change. 

 

The petitioner believes that utilizing the existing structure will help NTB advertise to the 

community and help patrons locate and enter the parking lot safely. 

 

Staff does not believe that there is a unique circumstance or hardship that would warrant keeping 

the nonconforming pole sign on the property.  The existing sign that the petitioner is requesting 

to reface is nonconforming for the following reasons: 

 

� Sign is a pole sign (prohibited by Section 5-4-3:12) 

� Height of sign (13’ 9”) exceeds what is allowed (10 feet) 

� Area of sign (67 square feet) exceeds what is allowed (45 square feet) 

 

STAFF SUMMARY: 
The purpose of the Street Graphics Ordinance is to create the framework for a comprehensive 

balanced system of signage, to promote communication between people and their environment and to 

avoid the usual clutter that is potentially harmful to traffic and pedestrian safety, property values, 

business opportunities, and community appearance. 

 

Staff believes that the proposed sign is not in harmony with the intent of the street graphics 

ordinance because the sign will continue to create sign clutter because it is too tall and too large.  

In addition, the Ogden Avenue Corridor Enhancement Initiative (OACEI) encourages lower-

profile monument signage in order to reduce clutter and improve navigation along the corridor.  

Staff finds that the proposed sign will not conform to the Street Graphics Ordinance or the above 

objectives of the OACEI thereby compromising the future character of the Ogden Avenue 

Corridor. 

 

Staff has reviewed the requested street graphics variance and finds that the petitioner does not 

meet the standards for granting a variance to the Street Graphics Control Ordinance.  As a result, 

staff does not recommend approval of a variance from Section 5-4-13:1 (Nonconforming Signs; 

Revision of Signage) of the Naperville Municipal Code to allow for the replacement of the face 

FINAL - Planning and Zoning Commission -  9/21/2011 -  10
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915 E. Ogden – Staff PZC Memo – PCS 11-1-114 

September 21, 2011 

Page 3 of 3 

 

panels for the sign located at 915 E. Ogden Avenue thereby continuing the use of an existing, 

nonconforming sign. 

 

If the variance is not granted staff will require that the sign structure be removed based on 

Section 5-4-13:5 (Nonconforming Signs; Removal) of the Naperville Municipal Code. 

 

ACTION REQUESTED: 
Conduct the public hearing. 

 

ATTACHMENTS: 

1. 915 E. Ogden – Petitioner’s Application – PCS 11-1-114 

2. 915 E. Ogden – Legal Description – PCS 11-1-114 

3. 915 E. Ogden – Location Map – PCS 11-1-114 

4. 915 E. Ogden – ALTA/ACSM Land Title Survey – PCS 11-1-114 

5. 915 E. Ogden – Sign Rendering – PCS 11-1-114 

FINAL - Planning and Zoning Commission -  9/21/2011 -  11
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... . ." .. ­..'ir .. ... 

CITY OF NAPERVILLE 

APPLICATION FOR A SIGN VARIANCE 


DAYTIME PHONE: ~~__~"-----!"......L.loE..l-_-I-----'-~-=-....::;....t.---:l~~___ 	

E-MAIL ADDRESS: naV\tj,~ .()t1 	

OWNER OF PROPERTY: Lru~:....b.:..=:--\1~QIo..L'....;...\ll..;...a..~&..,L)_________ 
OWNER'S ADDRESS: q Or> "Pl eo vY\6Y\t CJ (Of... 
CITY: ~V ll\,f STATE::;t::;,. k ZIP CODE: '_a_.c£jp.....c.::.._'1"---__ 

OWNER'S DAYTIME PHONE: 3'""""-"1a-~·..IIoIolOI_:n~·...JI:\O&D~'----------_ 


ZONING OF PROPERTY: _$...-'--~__~:---______ 	
AREA OF PROPERTY (Acres or sq ft): , Z3\l'1"" OCr[e5, 

List Improvements on property (buildings, fences, pools, decks, etc.): 


DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF VARIANCE (include relevant Section numbers of Municipal 

de; attached additional pages if needed): 

(Jvy 6·16·u 
ove information, to t e best of my knowledge, is true and accurate: 

-~~~~~-~~~~-

(date) 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this --'\Io>ae~- d~y of I\t ~l~ ,20lL 

EXHIBIT A 
FINAL - Planning and Zoning Commission -  9/21/2011 -  12
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e KIMBERLY BUNKA 
• • NOTARY puauc 

STATE OF TEXAS 
MY COMM. EXP. 04-02·2012 

EXHIBIT A 
FINAL - Planning and Zoning Commission -  9/21/2011 -  13
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FINDINGS OF FACT FOR SIGN VARIANCES 

The city will consider the reasonableness of a sign variance request as well as the extent to 
which it complies with the standards contained in Section 5-14-4:11 of the Naperville MuniCipal 
Code, which are listed below. Self-inflicted hardships or increased profit or property value are 
not sufficient justifications to warrant a variance. The recommendations prepared by staff and 
the Planning and Zoning Commission are prepared based upon the following standards. You 
should review the standards and, if necessary. prepare written findings or other evidence to 
support your request. 

Standards For Variations: The Planning and Zoning Commission shall not recommend 
or grant a variation unless it shall make findings of fact based upon evidence presented 
at the hearing in any given case that: 

1. 
 The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances and the proposed 
variation will not merely serve as a convenience to the petitioner, but will 
alleviate some demonstrable and unusual hardship which will result if the 
strict letter of the regulations of this Chapter were carried out and which 
particular hardship or practical difficulty is not generally applicable to other 
comparable signs or properties. 

2. 
 The alleged hardship has not been created by any person presently having a 
proprietary interest in the subject sign (or property). 

3. 
 The proposed variation will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare 
or injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood. 

4. 
 The proposed variation will not impair visibility to the adjacent property, 
increase the danger of traffic problems or endanger the public safety. 

5. 
 The proposed variation will not alter the essential character of the 
neighborhood. 

6. 
 The proposed variation is in harmony with the spirit and intent of this Chapter. 

I have reviewed the Standards for a Sign Variation and understand and acknowledge that my 
request will be considered based upon the extent to which it fulfills these standards. Further, I 
understand and acknowledge that I may be required to provide a written explanation detailing 

request fulfills these sta dards. 
\. 

(date) 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this \EJ day of 1\ '9! l.-:s\ ' 20lL , 

(Notary Public and Seal) e KIMBERLY BUNKA 
• • NOTARY PUBUC 

STATE OF TEXAS 
EXHIBIT A (continued) MY COMM. EXP. ()4.02-2012 
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Detailed Description of Variance: 

Section 5-4-5: Commercial Signs - Monuments state monuments are allowed by code. Recently NTB 
purchased the property located at 915 East Ogden Ave. and a freestanding pylon sign existed. 

We request to reface this structure with new NTB signage. We feel the utilization of this structure will 
help NTB advertise to the community and help patrons locate and enter the drive safely. 
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Property Address: 

P.I.N. : 

Legal Description: 

Parcell: 

Parcel 2: 

915 East Ogden Ave., Naperville, Il 60563 

08-07-406-006,08-07-406-015 

lots 10 and 11, in Block 10, in Arthur T. Mcintosh &Co.'s Highlands, being a 
Subdivision in the East half of section 7 in the West half of section 8, in the 
Township of 38 North, range 10 East of the third principal meridian, according 
to the Plot thereof, recorded July 9th

, 1925 as DocumentNo 195889, in DuPage 
County,lL 

The West 116.62 feet, as measured in the North line thereof in parallel with the 
West line thereof, of lot 16 and Block 10 in Arthur T. Mcintosh & Co.'s 
Highlands, being a Subdivision in the East half of section 7 in the West half of 
section 8, in the Township of 38 North, range 10 East of the third principal 
meridian, according to the Plot thereof, recorded July 9th

, 1925 as Document No 
195889, in DuPage County, IL 
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This map should be used for reference only.
The data is subject to change without notice.

City of Naperville assumes no liability in the use
or application of the data.  Reproduction or redistribution is

forbidden without expressed written consent from the City of Naperville.
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ALTAlACSM LAND TITLE SURVEY 

Parcel 1: 
Lot. 10 on. 11. In _ 10. In Arthur T. IIdntooh II< c.. .. 09'" Hi<lhlonda. being 0 SUbdI>Islon 
In th_ Eoe! Half of _ 7 ond the Woot Hdf of Seetfon 8. In Township 38 NCII1I1. !lanq_ 10 
Eool of tho Third PMnoip<ll Meridian. oooordlng to the Plat t:h«"eof........dod July 9. 1925 os 
Documenl No. 1951189. In DuPog. County. IHlnols. 

_2: 
The Woot 116.82 f..t, o. m ..",rod on the NCII1I1 lin_ th.....f on. paroIIeI with the Wo.1 LIno 
thereof, .f lot 18. In 81"'* 10. In Arthur T. IIclntoilh It Co. .. Ogden ~Iond.. b_1'Ig Q 

SUbdl>1.lon In the Eoat Half of Seetfan 7 .". the West Half of SectJon 8. In T_shlp 38 NoMh. 
!lange 10 Eoot of the Third Prlnclpd II«tdJan. OC<:Crdlng 10 the Plot thereof• ......-ded July 9. 
1925 os O_mont No. 195889. In DuPoq_ County. IHlnol.. 

LOT 7 

LOT 8 

LOT 13 

LOTS 

LOT 14 

LOT 16 

.SUlmn'OI\·S NOTIIS 

~,!,ec;lu'!~~."t..:= =::!""'~~~7~~~ =:'"l~~Y20~t 
'!he tw. 1Df......U.., .1.."", h......, Is escluolvel:l' that provided ID the Surveyw by the 
nUe tuu:v or the cl.l6nt. The Surveyor doea Dot warnmt the auet location of Ute 
:~leS:OIl:' ~-::":=~:.t.. "",to that they are _tad .. -teI;y .. 

CLIENT: IMOUSSES, u.c 	
DBAIlI IIY:.!UY..- Clll!CKllll 1IY:1hli... ­

SCWl: 1"-JQ' SBC._7_T.AR...1.!l.E. 

IlASI8 III _G':c:A~SSlJ~W~EJ),,-::::-:==::-_

P.l.N.: 08 07-406-006. 08-07-406-015 

JOB 110.: 110137 tD•.&I­

FIBUllrOlIK COIIP.:.wL2lU1BIL..ill..PG•...lL 	
~~=:mn:w;=F~ IV' ____ 

LEGENDi 
:. fOUND iRON BAR D GAS W£T'ER

I- roUND CROSS JD TEI.El'HONE RISER 
,0 roUNO IRON PIPE ~ SIGN'. CA1CH BASIN • srORM IotANHOi£ 

• SANITARY IotANHOLE Q UGHT 
8OI.IARD • DOWN GUY

• _FORMERr<>.> UlJUlY POLE 
D ELECTRIC METER 

~RE HYORANT 
~WATER VALVE 

~ YARD UGHT 
(D) O£EI) (R) RfCORf)-30' It 30'--.-.­

2) '!he nnderpound uWlU.. sh..... he.. bean loe.tad from 'IIsIbl. tlold _ ..... ay 
-... 4rawlDp.....p" ..,<\ ........ I11pplled ID~. The Surveyot' make. DO_teee that the ....d._d uWlUea sh..... comprise on IIUCh uWlU.. tu \be ....... 

either in unice Of abandoned. The SU:rNyor f'ta.rt.her does not 1JUTI.Qt that the 
un40J'11'0UIld uWlUea sh..... are tu \be ...ot. IooaUo" _ ••tad. al\bo".h he _ oertlly 
that they are loeated at acCUl'tlltd1 U ponIble tram Bftilab1e InformatioD. The 
!Iuneyor h.. pbyoIooUy loe.tad >Islbl. otru_, however. h. h.. not pbyoIooUy lo••tod 
the underlnnmd lhles. 

3) Baaed 0., flood iuIUran.e Rate liap. Panel 110. 170213 OOO!I C. datad lIay 18. 1992. 
\b. oubjeot prop_rI1 U .. wlthtD Zone "X. other Anae datormiu04 ID be outside OOO-,.ar 
nood platu. 

SrAT! or 1LI..lII018 
) B.B. 

COIllm' III 110_) 

CertIlI04 ID: rim _ .... TlU. tumr..... Co_ 

Thla Is to oortIfy that this map or plat and the ......,. on whk:h It Is based ..... made 
tu _0. 

_.w: 
wI\b \b. 2011 _"'" __ DetelIlIeq_to lor ALT.oI/ACSII LllDd 

TlUe Survaye. Jotu\J,J establlshod and adoptad by ALTA and liSPS. and tu.l..dea ltamo 1. 2. 
3.4.7.811: U. or Tobie A _I. The IIeId """' .... oompletad on April 16.2011. 

Detad this 20th day 01 April. A.D.. 2011. 

VANllERSTAPPRlI 8UIffiI'IlNG I: l!NGlliIilIRIN'G, INC. 
DoaIcn I'1rm 110. 184-002792 

£:!!~~~':'l.~~~~!@"",~~~.__ (..al)~~=---
PIIOFIISSlONAL WID SlIIIVBYOll 
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PLANNING AND ZONING

 

PZC CASE: 11-1-111 

SUBJECT: McDonald’s at Design Pointe Outlot B

Petitioner: 

  

LOCATION: East side of IL Route 59, south of Bond Street in the Design Pointe PUD

  

�Correspondence �New Business

 

SYNOPSIS: 

The petitioner requests a major change to the Design Pointe PUD to accommodate a 

restaurant with a drive-through land use on a lot previously 

conjunction with this request the petitioner is seeking a 

and deviations related to the setback due right

 

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION

Date  Action 

June 2005 Recommended a

  

PREPARED BY: Amy Emery, AICP, Community Planner

 

ACTION REQUESTED/RECOMMENDED THIS MEETING

Open the public hearing and continue the case to October 

additional parking study data and revised landscape and site plans based on new information 

related to IDOT right-of-way acquisition for expansion of IL Route 59.  

 

 

 
 

NING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

AGENDA ITEM  

 AGENDA DATE: 9/21/2011

 

McDonald’s at Design Pointe Outlot B 

Petitioner: McDonald’s USA, LLC 

side of IL Route 59, south of Bond Street in the Design Pointe PUD

New Business �Old Business ⌧Public Hearing

a major change to the Design Pointe PUD to accommodate a 

through land use on a lot previously planned for retail tenants

conjunction with this request the petitioner is seeking a deviation to reduce the required parking 

etback due right-of-way expansion by IDOT. 

COMMISSION ACTION PREVIOUSLY TAKEN

Recommended approval of the Design Pointe PUD.   

Amy Emery, AICP, Community Planner 

ED/RECOMMENDED THIS MEETING: 
Open the public hearing and continue the case to October 19, 2011.  Petitioner is preparing 

additional parking study data and revised landscape and site plans based on new information 

way acquisition for expansion of IL Route 59.   

2011 

side of IL Route 59, south of Bond Street in the Design Pointe PUD.   

Public Hearing 

a major change to the Design Pointe PUD to accommodate a fast food 

for retail tenants.  In 

deviation to reduce the required parking 

TAKEN: 

, 2011.  Petitioner is preparing 

additional parking study data and revised landscape and site plans based on new information 
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PLANNING AND ZONING

 

PZC CASE: 11-1-102 

SUBJECT: Standard Market

Petitioner: 

  

LOCATION: 1520 Aurora 

of Aurora Avenue

  

�Correspondence �New Business

 

SYNOPSIS: 

The petitioner requests approval of a preliminary/final plat of subdivision, vacation of a platted 

building setback line, rezoning from R1A (Low

B3 (General Commercial) to B1 (Neighborhood Convenience Shopping Center District), and 

variances to accommodate two separate monument signs

 

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION

Date  Action 

None  

  

ACTION REQUESTED/RECOMMENDED THIS MEETING

Conduct the public hearing.  

 

PREPARED BY: Amy Emery

 

EXISTING ZONING, LAND USE, AND LOCATION

The property at 1520 Aurora Avenue is zoned B3, 

a vacant retail space and surface parking lot (former Frank’s Nursery and

The 4.6 acre property to the immediate east is 

Residential) and is currently undeveloped.  The petitioner is seeking to rezone both properties to 

B1 (Neighborhood Commercial).

 

CONTROLLING AGREEMENTS AND ORDINANCES

The 4.6 acre property east of 1520 Aurora Avenue 

by the City of Naperville.  In 1986, a conditional use was approved to accommodate civic uses 

on the subject property.  In 1987, an ordinance was approved to construct a municipal center on 

the subject property; however those plans did not materialize as the current Municipal Center 

was constructed at 400 S. Eagle Street

 
 

NING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

AGENDA ITEM  

 AGENDA DATE: 9/21/2011

 

Standard Market 

Petitioner: West Highland Capital Partners, LLLP 

1520 Aurora Avenue and parcel to the immediate east, on the south side 

Aurora Avenue 

New Business �Old Business ⌧Public Hearing

approval of a preliminary/final plat of subdivision, vacation of a platted 

building setback line, rezoning from R1A (Low-Density Single Family Residence District) and 

B3 (General Commercial) to B1 (Neighborhood Convenience Shopping Center District), and 

variances to accommodate two separate monument signs with electronic message boards

COMMISSION ACTION PREVIOUSLY TAKEN

ED/RECOMMENDED THIS MEETING: 

Amy Emery, AICP, Community Planner 

EXISTING ZONING, LAND USE, AND LOCATION: 
The property at 1520 Aurora Avenue is zoned B3, General Commercial.  This property includes 

a vacant retail space and surface parking lot (former Frank’s Nursery and later

The 4.6 acre property to the immediate east is zoned R1A (Low Density Single Family 

ndeveloped.  The petitioner is seeking to rezone both properties to 

B1 (Neighborhood Commercial). 

CONTROLLING AGREEMENTS AND ORDINANCES: 
property east of 1520 Aurora Avenue was part of a larger 75 acre property owned 

In 1986, a conditional use was approved to accommodate civic uses 

on the subject property.  In 1987, an ordinance was approved to construct a municipal center on 

ever those plans did not materialize as the current Municipal Center 

was constructed at 400 S. Eagle Street.  On June 7, 2011, the City Council approved an 

2011 

Avenue and parcel to the immediate east, on the south side 

Public Hearing 

approval of a preliminary/final plat of subdivision, vacation of a platted 

Single Family Residence District) and 

B3 (General Commercial) to B1 (Neighborhood Convenience Shopping Center District), and 

with electronic message boards. 

OUSLY TAKEN: 

General Commercial.  This property includes 

later Antique Store).  

zoned R1A (Low Density Single Family 

ndeveloped.  The petitioner is seeking to rezone both properties to 

part of a larger 75 acre property owned 

In 1986, a conditional use was approved to accommodate civic uses 

on the subject property.  In 1987, an ordinance was approved to construct a municipal center on 

ever those plans did not materialize as the current Municipal Center 

On June 7, 2011, the City Council approved an 
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Standard Market (PZC 11-1-102) 

September 21, 2011 

Page 2 of 4 

 

agreement to sell the subject property to West Highland Capital Partners, subject to the West 

Highland obtaining all necessary development approvals for its Standard Market grocery store.   

 

RELATIONSHIP TO OFFICIAL PLAN OF THE CITY OF NAPERVILLE:  
The future land use designation for this site, as adopted in the 1998 East Sector Update to the 

Comprehensive Master Plan, is “Commercial” and “Institutional.”  The “Commercial” future 

land use designation is specific to the limits of the 1520 Aurora property (e.g. vacant retail 

space).  The balance of the subject property is designated “Institutional” recognizing the city’s 

previous ownership of that property and its proximity to the public safety building and electric 

service center. 
 

PLANNING SERVICES TEAM REVIEW: 
The Planning Services Team has reviewed the petitioner’s requests and offers the following 

information. 

 

Preliminary/Final Plat of Subdivision 

The proposed subdivision will consolidate the subject property into a single, legal lot of record 

including slightly more than 8 acres of property.  The plat complies with the minimum area, 

width and other subdivision requirements contained in the Municipal Code.  In the future, should 

additional commercial buildings be desired on the subject property, resubdivison of the property 

will be required, subject to City Council approval. 

 

Vacation of Platted Setback Line 

The portion of the subject property currently zoned R1A includes a 30-foot platted building 

setback line that corresponds to the residential front yard setback requirement.  The petitioner is 

seeking to remove this setback line as the subject property is seeking to be rezoned to B1, which 

provides a setback requirement of 15 feet along Aurora Avenue. 

 

Rezoning 

The petitioner is seeking to rezone all 8.1 acres of the subject property to B1, Neighborhood 

Commercial.  This mixed use zoning district can accommodate retail, service, restaurant and 

residential uses.  The proposed zoning is consistent with the future land use map of the property 

at 1520 Aurora, and provides a lower intensity commercial district (as compared to B2 and B3) 

to transition between Ogden Avenue and outlying institutional and residential uses to the east.  

The commercial zoning can accommodate the proposed grocery store use and respects the 

viability of the site as a commercial destination given access to a minor arterial (Aurora Avenue) 

and  major arterial (Ogden Avenue).  Uses in the immediate vicinity include gas stations, an 

automotive dealer, post office and bowling center. 

 

 

Sign Variances 

The petitioner proposes to erect two monument signs on the subject property: one on Ogden Ave 

and one on Aurora Ave.  Each monument sign includes an electronic message board, which is 

integral to the petitioner’s business model that focuses on fresh, highly-perishable foods with a 

short shelf life.  The electronic message boards allow the petitioner to effectively communicate 

daily specials in a manner not possible to achieve with static message boards.  The petitioner 
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Standard Market (PZC 11-1-102) 

September 21, 2011 

Page 3 of 4 

 

originally proposed to erect two electronic message boards containing 128 square feet each.  

After adjusting the location of the grocery store to increase its visibility, the petitioner reduced 

the size of the electronic boards to 72 square feet on Aurora Avenue and 57 square feet on Ogden 

Avenue.  The petitioner requests approval of the variances identified below. 

 

Aurora Avenue Monument Sign 

Design Variable Code Allowance Proposed Variance Request 

Height 12’ maximum 13’9” Exceed allowable height by 1’9” 

Area 45 sqft maximum 120 sqft Exceed allowable area by 75 sqft 

Area of 

Electronic Board 

22.5 sqft 

maximum 

72 sqft Exceed max area for electronic board by 

49.5 sqft 

 

Ogden Avenue Monument Sign 

Design Variable Code Allowance Proposed Variance Request 

Height 12’ maximum 14’ Exceed allowable height by 2’ 

Area 45 sqft maximum 101 sqft Exceed allowable area by 56 sqft 

Area of 

Electronic Board 

22.5 sqft 

maximum 

57 sqft Exceed allowable area for electronic 

board by 34.6 sqft 

Property 

Frontage 

100’ of minimum 

property frontage 

60’ of existing 

frontage 

Allow monument sign on property 

with less than 100’ of frontage 

Interior Yard 

Setback 

40’ minimum 

setback required 

10’ setback Provide less than required 40’ interior 

yard setback 

 

To offset the variances for the monument signs, the petitioner has agreed to limit its building 

signage to 80 square feet, instead of the 830+ square feet of building signage currently permitted 

by Code.  In all, the petitioner proposes to install 298 square feet of total signage (i.e. monument 

signage + building signage) – or 34% of the total amount of signage allowed – on the subject 

property, instead of the 875+ square feet allowed by the Code.  A comparison of the petitioner’s 

proposal to the Code’s allowances is included as Attachment 4.  All other aspects of the 

petitioner’s signage proposal comply with City Code.    

 

Site Details: 

 

Traffic & Parking 

The proposed development complies with Municipal Code requirements for parking (171 

spaces required and 205 spaces are provided).  No variances or deviations are required. 

Anticipated traffic patterns and access have been studied through the development review 

process and have been determined to be acceptable. The site will provide four access 

drives that will effectively disperse site-generated traffic onto the surrounding roadway 

network.   

 

Design Considerations 

The application complies with all requirements of the Municipal Code pertaining to 

parkway, perimeter site, parking lot and building foundation plantings (refer to 

Attachment 5).  The site will be attractively landscaped, preserve several existing mature 
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Standard Market (PZC 11-1-102) 

September 21, 2011 

Page 4 of 4 

 

trees on the east side of the site, and include a landscaped berm along the southern edge 

of the property.  The petitioner has been coordinating closely with staff to provide a 

building design that is respectful of the Standard Market brand and to the extent feasible 

the Citywide Building Design Guidelines. The proposed building is an urban agrarian 

style mixing limestone, glass and concrete board siding.   

 

ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Standard Market – Development Petition – PZC 11-1-102 

2. Standard Market – Location Map Aerial – PZC 11-1-102 

3. Standard Market – Site Plan – PZC 11-1-102 

4. Standard Market – Preliminary/Final Subdivision Plat – PZC 11-1-102 

5. Standard Market – Signage Information – PZC 11-1-102 

6. Standard Market – Landscape Plan – PZC 11-1-102 

7. Standard Market – Elevations – PZC11-1-102 
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" 

CITY OF NAPERVILLE 

T.E.D. BUSINESS GROUP 


PETITION FOR DEVELOPMENT APPROV AL 


Development Name (should be consistent with plat): ...:.S::..t=..:a::;;;n;.::.:d::..:a::..:r~d::....:.M:.:a:.:r:..:.k::.:e:..:t~________-",,__ 

Development Address: 1520 Aurora Avenue, Naperville 

P.I.N. Number (s): __________ 

Date of Submission:.___________ 

I. APPLICANT: 

West Highland Capital Partners, LLLP 

Name Corporation 

204 Chicago Avenue 

(630) 258-2220Westmont IL 60559 

City State 	 Zip Code Telephone Number 

(630) 258-2220Vince Pri.est 	 Partner 

Primary Contact Person Relationship to Applicant Telephone Number 

vince.priest@westhighlandcapital.com 

Fax Number 	 E-Mail Address 

II. 	 OWNJl:R OF THE PROPERTY: 

Grey Real Estate, LLC I City of Naperville 

Name 
2300 Lehigh Ave., Glenview, IL 60026/400 S. Eagle, Naperville', IL 60540 

Address Telephone Number 

m. APPLICANT'SIPETlTI01'.'ER'S STAFF: 

Attorney: John Zemenak/Rathj e & Woodward ,Telephone Number: (630) 668-8500 . ac' '.... 
Email Address: j zemenak@rathj ewoodward. cOllFaxNumber: (630) 668-9218 

Address: 300 E. Roosevelt Rd., Ste. 300, Wheaton, IL 60187 

Engineer: Chuck Hulse, Roake & AssociateLfelephoneNumber: (630). 355-3232 

Page 4 of32 
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IV. 
 ACTION REQUESTED (Check applicable boxes and complete corresponding Exhibits): 

_____ Annexation (see Section V below) ____ Subdivision Waiver / Deviation to Platted 
Setback Line 
(Complete Exhibit 4)

R-1A 
X Rezoningfrom B-3To B-1 ____ Zoning Variance 

(Complete Exhibit 1) (Complete Exhibit 5) 

____.....;. 
 Preliminary PUD Plat ___ Final PUD Plat 	
(Complete Exhibit 2) (Complete Exhibit 2) 	

_____ 
Major Change to a Planned Unit _____ Minor Change to a Planned Unit 
Development Development 
(Complete Exhibit 2) (Complete Exhibit 2) 

-"--___ 
Preliminary Plat of Subdivision ___X_ Final Plat of Subdivision 

---- Conditional Use _____ Major Change tda Conditional USe 
(Complete Exhibit 3) (Complete Exhibit 3) 

_____ 
Minor Change to a Conditional Use Landscape Variance 	
(Complete Exhibit 3) 

---

(Complete Exhibit 6) 	

x 
----''- Site Plan Review Plat of Easement / Vacation / Dedication 

(circle all that apply) 
x ____ Sign Variance 	

(Complete Exhibit 5) 	

V. 
 ANNEXATION 

Is this development within'the City limits? 
X Yes. 

Under review by another governmental agency and requires review due to 
1.5 mile jurisdictional requirements. 
No, requesting annexation 
Are there electors living on the property: 
____~ Yes No 
If yes, did they sign the Petition for Annexation? ___ Yes ___ No 

VI. 
 SITE DATA 

1. 
 General description of site conditions (Including existing site improvements, 	
i.e., buildings, parking, landscaping, etc.) 	

1520 
Aurora is improved with a vacant commercial building, parking, 

utilities, etc., all of which will be demolished. The City property
vacant. 

is 

Existing Utility Services: Page 5 of32 
Water t sewer, electric, ':gas. 
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---

2. 	 Existing Utility Services (water, sewer, electricity): Water! sewer. electric! gas, 

3. 	 Existing zoning on the site: B-3 and R-IA 
------~-----------------------------------------

4. 	 Existing Land Use: Vacant commercial building/vacant land. 

5. 	 Acreage & Square Footage of the site: __8_,_1_O_6__a_c_r_e_s___________________ 

6. 	 List Controlling Ordinances and agreem.ents (zoning, annexation ordinances, SIA, site plans, 
preliminary/final PUD plats, etc;): 

None, 

VII. 
 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT: 

1. 
 Type of Development (check aU that apply): 

Residential _X__ .Commercial ___ Office 

___ Industrial ____ Other:____~______ 

2. 	 Proposed Zoning:_B__-_l_______________--'-------------_ 

Description of Proposal: (Including proposed land use, type ofuse, hoUrs ofoperation, number of 
parking spaces, and all Exhibits mandated by the request (seePage 2, Section IV for Exhibit 
information)- attach additional pages if necessary): 

See attached. 

3. 	 Description ofBuilding (Including number ofbuildings, square footage of each buildii:l:g and use, 
maximum height, fayade materials): /1. it 
-g£3 Ot,.?O 
 'l'"f1

One ~. sq, ft. grocery store. The height is Y£ feet. 

The facade materials consist of panel siding, glass and board-formed 

concrete. 

Page 6 of32 
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4. 	 Describe all requested Variances / Deviations from the underlying zoning regulations (i.e. parking, 
setbacks, density, heightlbulk etc.) NOTE: Complete this section as well as Exhibit 5 - attach 
additional pages ifnecessary: 

I 

Sign 	variances for 2 e1etronic message boards. See attached. 

5. 	 Describe aU requested waivers from the Subdivision Regulations: (i.e. R.O.W., widths, easements, 
etc.) NOTE: Complete this section as wellas Exhibit 4 - attach additional pages ifnecessary: 

None. 

6. 	 Deviations from the Landscaping Regulations NOTE: Complete this section as welt as Exhibit 6 
- attach additional pages ifnecessary: 

None. 

7. General Land Use Data: 

. Residntl. ComrcL Office Indst. R.O.W. Park School Private Other* Total 

No. of 
Acres 8.106 

%of 
Total 100% 

*Please exphiin: 

8. Development Densities: 

Number 
of Units 

Gross 
Acres 

Gross 
Density : 

Modified 
Gross 
Acres 

Modified 
Gross 

Density 

Buifding 
square 
footage 

Minimum 
Lot Size 

Maximum 
Lot Size 

Average 
Lot SiZe 

Single-
Family 

NA 

ownhome NA 

Page 7 of32 
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----

----

Duplex 
.partment 

NA 
NA 

Comrcl. 1 8.106 NA NA NA 3~.OOO 

Office 
ndustrial 

NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

\ 

Gross Acres "'" land designated for land use type including right-of-way 
Gross Density number ofunits divided by gross acres 
Modified Gross Acres residential acreage including internal right-of-way, detention facilities, 

school/park dedications andopel1 space areas. 
Modified Gross Density = number ofunits divided bymodified gross acres. 

VIII. SCHOOL AND PARK DONATION REQUIREMENTS (calculation tables must be attached): 

1. Required School Donation of_~--,-__ acres will be met by a _n-'/_a---'-____~ 

2. Required Park Donation _____ acres will be met by a _--'-_a______ 

IX. PRIVATE FACILITIES 

1. 	 Private open space and recreational facilitiesincIude: 

n/a 

Which will be maintained by: ____ The City ofNaperville 

Homeowners Association 

___ Other ( ___________ ) 

2. Outlots and/or detention/retention facilities include (size, number and location) 

1.3 acre 	detention pond on-site. Future outlots may be created. 

Which will be maintained by: __-'-'-'-, The City ofNaperville 

-'-___ Homeowners Association 

x Other (Developer ) 

3. Detention, retention, open space/recreation and school uses within the development: 

Private -­
Homeowners 
Association 

(acres)* 

Public --To 
be 

Dedicated 
(acres) 

Other 
(acres)* 

Total 
(acres) 

Open Space* 

Page 8 of 32 
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a. Park Site 
b. Common 
Areas * 
c. Private 
Facility* 

1.3 acre 
detentior 

1.3 

Sub-total 
School Site 
Total 

*Please Explain: A detention pond of 1.3 .acres will be maintained by developer, 
with' standard easements provided to the city. 

Note: Please provide a briefexplanation ofthe type ofprivate facility, common urea, open space or other acreage included in the 
development (Privatefacilities would includefacilities such as clubhouses or private swim clubs. Other could include 
detention/facilities or outlotS for landscape buffers,subdivisi01I identification signage or similar purposes.) 

Respectfully Submitted, 	
[Enter Name ofPetitioner{s) or Authorized Agent] 	

Zemenak, 
Attorney 

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 
COUNTY OF DUPAGE ) 

- CITY OF NAPERVILLE ) 
.. 

I .'.' 
~('eVi i1 . :roM WSt) ~ . . 

The foregoing petition was acknowledged before me.by [Type in f'tIJme of Notary] on the 22nd dayof .:July,
W41 AD. . . - . 

"OF'F.~CIAL SEAL" 
KAREN A. JOHNSON 

~~Oi~b' Publi-:'. State of Illinois 	
. MyCoouniSsion E'x pires05104/lO'f3 . 


By: ~~~------~-r~-----
{Type in Name 0 Notary] MI(f.11 If .::r;~kSoK 
Notary Public 

LLC PETITIONERS 
LLC petitioners are required to produce the artiCles of organization that are on fIle with the Illinois 
Secretary of State's Office. If an LLC is. manager-managed, this petitioner may be executed by the 
manager identified within the articles of organization. If an LLC is member-managed, this petition must 
be executed by each member of theI.LC 

EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF APPLICAnON 
Please note that applications for development approval are only valid for a period of two years from the 
date of application submission and that aU cases will be closed by the City without further notice to the 
applicant after the two yea:r period has expired. 

Page 90f32 
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ATTACHMENT 6 


CITY OF NAPERVILLE 

DISCLOSURE OF BENEFICIARIES 

In compliance with Ordinance 85-193, An Ordinance amending Title 1 (Administrative) of the NaperVille Municipal 
Code, as amended, by adding Chapter 12 thereto requiring disclosure of certain interests by persons applying for 
permits, licenses, approvals or benefits from the City of Naperville. 

1. 
 Applicant: West Highland Capital Partners, LLLP 

Address: 
 204 Chicago Avenue 	
Westmont, IL 60559 	

2. 
 Nature ofBenefit sought: Development approvals - 1520 Aurora Avenue 

3. 
 Nature of Applicant (please check one): 

a. Natural Person o d. TrustJTrusteeO 

b. Corporation 0 e. Partnership ~ 

c. Land Trust! Trusteec f. Joint Venture 0 

4. 
 If applicant is an entity other than described in Section3, briefly state the nature and characteristics of 
applicant 

5. 
 If in your answer to Section 3 you checked box b, c, d, e or f, identify by name and address each person or 
entity which is a 5% shareholder in the case of a corporation, a beneficiary in the case ofa trust or land 
trust, a joint venture in the case of case ofajoint venture, or who otherwise'has a proprietary interest, 
interest in profits and losses or right to control such entity: 

a. 
Timothy McCorkleb. 

c. Vincent Priest 

4 
 Phillip Stewart 
e. 
 Andre Radandt 

6~ 	 Name, address and capacity of person making this disclosure on behalfof the applicant: 
Vince Priest - Partner . 

204 Chicago Avenue, Westmont, IL 60559 

iMPORTANT NOTE:. In the event your answer to.S.ection 5 identifies entities other than a natural person,. additional 
disclosures are required for each entity. 

VERIFICATION 
I, Vince Pr.iest ,being first duly sworn under oath, depose and state thafI am 
the person making this disclosure on behalfof the applicant, that I am duly authorized to make this' disclosure, that I 
have read the above and foregoing Disclosure of Beneficiaries, and that the statements contained therein are true in 
both substance and fact. 
Signature: ___________________­

Subscribed and Sworn to before me this __ day of J u 1y ,""2f102': 2011 

Public 

ATTACHMENT 6 
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RATHJE & WOODWARD, LLC 	

ASSOCIATES: 
MEMBERS: ATTORNEYS AT LAW ABIGArL 1. JUNG 
R. TERENCE KALINA 300 EAST ROOSEVELT ROAD EMILY A. SHUPE 
HENRY S. STILLWELL III DEREKM. JOHNSONP.O. Box 786 ANNMARIEL. PEREZGARYL. TAYLOR WHEATON, ILLINOIS 60189 KAlTL 'fN ANNE WIWREESE J. PECK 	
TRACY D. KASSON 	 OFCQUNSEL'
JOHN R. ZEMENAK ESTABLISHED 1938 CHARLES L. PHILBRICK 
scon E. POINTNER MARIO. MoANDREWBERTRAM E. RATHJE (1900-1972)
KEVIN M. CARRARA JOHN S. WOODWARD (1903-1990) WRITER'S EMAIL: 

JOHN S. WORTIIEN jzemenak@rnthjewQQdward.com 
TIMOTIIV D. ELLIOTT 

MAIN TELEPHONE: (630) 668-8500 	
WRITER'S DIRECT TELEPHONE: (630)510-4913 	

FACSIMILE: (630) 668-9218 	

July27, 2011 

Mr. Greg Jones, AICP 
ProJect Manager 
City ofNaperville 
400 South Eagle Street 
Naperville. IL 60540 

Re: PetitionforDevelopment Approval 
Property: 1520Aurora Avenue, Naperville 
Developer:. West Highland Capitql Partners, LLLP 
Project:Stimdard Market 

Dear Mr. Jones: 

I repreSent West Highland Capital Partners, LLLP relative to their purchase and 
development approvals for 1520 Aurora Avenue. My client is current! y under contract to 
purchase 1520 Aurora A venue from a private seller, along with adj acent property owned by the 
City, for combined acreage of 8.106 acres. My client is proposing to cOnSolidate the two 
properties into asingle lot, and seeks development approvals for its, Stap.dard Market grocery 
store upon the property. At some future point, my client may seek to resubdividethe property 
for the purpose of creating outlots for future development. 

Standard Marketis positioned as a unique grocery store. filling a needed consumer niche 
in the locality. From its unique design, fresh food offerings, hand:..crafted. to-go meals, and small 
on-site restaurant,this promises to be a singular restaurant in the area, contributing significantly 
to the City's sales tax base. 

Enclosed please find our Petition for Development Approval. along with required 
narratives for out rezoning and variance requests. Also enclosed are reqUired copies of the 
following: 

A. Site Plan 
B. LandscapingPlan 
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C. Final Subdivision Plat 
D. Preliminary Engineering 
E. Traffic Study 
F. Color Building Elevations 

My client and its team looks forward to working with you during your staff review to 
fmalize these documents for ultimate public presentation. We hope the City shares our 
excitement for this project, as it hopes to break ground this year. 

Very truly yours, 

!L, ~......-....-.--t;::::;:=---

cc: West Highland Capital Partners, LLLP 
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RATHJE & WOODWARD, LLC 


MEMBERS; ATTORNEYS AT LAW 
ASSOCIATES: 

ABIGAIL 1. JUNG 
R. TERENCE KALINA 300 EAST ROOSEVELT ROAD EMU...Y A. SHUPE 
HENRY S. STILLWELL III 
GARY 1. TAYLOR 
REESE J. PECK 

P.O. Box 786 
WHEATON, ILLINOIS 60189 

DEREK M. JOHNSON 
ANN MARIE L. PEREZ 

KAITLYN ANNE WILD 

TRACY D. KASSON 
JOHNR. ZEMENAK 
SCOIT E. POINTNER 
KEVIN M. CARRARA 
TIMOTHY D. EWOTI 

ESTABLISHED 1938 
BERTRAM E. RATHJE (1900-19.72) 
JOHN S. WOODWARD (1903,1990) 

OF COUNSEL: 
CHARLES L. PHILBRICK 

MARK J. McANDREW 

WRITER'S EMAIL; 

JOHN S. WORTHEN MAIN TELEPHONE: (630) 668-8500 
jzemenak@rathjewoodward:com 

WRITER'S DIRECT TELEPHONE: (630) Si0-4913 
FACSIMILE: (630) 668-9218 

July 27, 2011 

Mr. Greg Jones, AICP 
Project Manager 
City ofNaperville 
400 South Eagle Street 
Naperville, IL 60540 

Reo' Standards for ProposedSign Variances 
Property: 1520 AurordAvenue, Naperville 
Developer: West Highland Capital Partners, LLLP 
Project: Stand.ard Market 

Dear Mr. Jones: 

My client's Petition for Development Approval seeks a numerous variances from the 
City's Sign Ordinance in order to allow two (2)electronic message board signs in conjunction 
with my client's proposed Standard Market grocery store development. We have submitted a 
Site Plan, architectural elevations and preliminary engineering in conjunction with thisrequest 
depicting the location, size and design ofthebuildi~g~ access ways, parking facilities, storni 
water detention, and other important aspects of this proposal. The grocery store will feature 
fresh produce,cheese, meats and other perishable items: as well asa winelbeer department, a 
small sit-dovvn restaurant, and hand-crafted meals served to go. My client is confident that this is 
a unique grocery store offering, but is one that will require superior branding and advertising. 

The Sign Ordinance permits electronic message boards which display static messages 
which do not change more than once every ten (to) seconds. The proposed electronic message 
boards comply with these requirements. In addition, the proposed signs will meet the 
illumination standards of the Sign Ordinailce. However, variances are needed from the Sign 
Ordinance for the following: 

A. A variance to allow two (2) rather than one (1) electronic message board signs. 

FINAL - Planning and Zoning Commission -  9/21/2011 -  36

Page: 36  -  Agenda Item: D.4.



B. 	 Variances to allow two (2) electronic message board signs which exceed the 
allowable sign area. 

C. 	 A variance to allow a ten (10') foot setback along Ogden Avenue rather than a forty 
(40') foot setback for an interior yard. 

D. Variances to allow the changeable sign area to exceed 50% of the total sign area 

The proposed electronic message board signs are as integral to this development as the 
exterior look of the grocery store, the unique fresh food offerings, the restaurant, and the hand­
crafted to-go meals. They ate an essential way ofutilizing today's technology to tastefully 
advertise the various offerings and options of this grocery· Store. We expect to demonstrate the 
visual appearance and proposed messages of these signs at the public hearing and hope you will 
agree with us that these signs are notonly useful and impressive, but tasteful and not harmful to 
.surrounding property. owners. 

Sign variances require approval of findings of fact to support the variances. We submit 
the following findings of factfor our requests. Since the variances are ail inter,.related, we have 
submitted one set of findings for all variances. 

1. 
 The variances are in harmony with the general purpose and intent ofthe Sign 
Ordinance. 

The. property is located at the intersection of the heavily-trafficked intersection ofOgden Avenue 
and Aurora Avenue. This is an existing commercial corridor; with a gas station, auto dealer and 
other commercial uses surrounding the site. The grocery store is located in the rear portion of 
the lot, without significant street exposure. Wall signs or standard monument signs will not . 
sufficiently identify the location of this grocery store. Given the unique and multiple offerings of 
this grocery store, an electronic message board is the best way, utilizing today's technology, to 
inform potential customers bfthe store's presence, advertise the daily sales and offerings, and 
invite customers in fora visit. 

The grocery store will offer hand-crafted meals "togo"Utilizing the theme of"What's For 
Dinner Tonight?" or similar slogan. The electronic message boards will display/this theme, and 
then will show a high-definition picture of the prepared meal that is offered ''to go" that evening. 
An electroriic message board is the only effective way to publicize this offering, along with daily 
sales and other fresh offerings. 

The stated purpose of the Sign Ordinance, in part, is to promote communication between people 
and their environment, to allow signs which are appropriate for the activity of displaying the 
sign, and which are legible in th~ circumstances in which they ate seen. The proposed signs 
meet these purposes. 

The proposed electronic message board signs will measure approximately 16' x g' in total sign 
face.area, and therefore will not be unreasonable large. The messages and images displayed will 
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be in crisp, high-definition and will be tasteful in all respects. There will be no flashing or 
blinking lights or displays. By complying with the display limitations and illumination 
limitations of the Sign Ordinance, the proposed signs will not adversely affect driver safety or 
otherwise impact the surrounding neighborhood. By effectively and tastefully delivering the 
store's message, these signs will reduce the reliance on a proliferation of other signs on or 
around the store itself and will comport with the general purpose of the Sign Ordinance. 

2. 
 The unique conditions ofthis property make these variances reasonable. 

The proposed grocery store will be located in the rear portion of the property, and thus will lack 
clear visual exposure from the adjacent streets. The property is located on the comer of Ogden 
A venue and Aurora A venue, a h~avily-trafficked commercial corridor. Without sufficient, 
visible and unique signage, this store may be missed by busy motorists. A Speedway gas station 
on the immediate comercifthis intersection will partially obscure the view of the grocery store 
from the intersection. . 

Additionally, the property will have points of ingress/egress onto both Ogden Avenue and 
Aurora Avenue. It is vital to have signage at these prime points of ingress and egress. Any sign 
less than the size arid type proposed will not be visible to motorists and customers and cannot 
adequately display thePetitioner's unique message about its daily offerings. 

lfthe Petitioner were to comply with the forty (40') setback along OgdenAvenue, this sign 
would be rendered useless given the narrow nature of the access drive and given surrounding 
development. 

J. 	 The variances, ifgranted, will not alter the essential character ofthe neighborhood 
and will not be a substantial detriment to adjacent property. 

The proposed signs will meet the Sign Code standards of displaying a static message which does 
not change more than once every ten (10) seconds. The proposed signs will meet the Sign Code 
standards for illumination. Thus, the proposed signs will not prove to be distracting or 
unreasonably bright to the detriment of surrounding properties or motorists. Numerous 
monument signs exist along Ogden Avenue and Aurora Avenue at a ten (10') setback, therefore 
the proposed sign locations are compatible and harnionious with signs in the area. Although 
variances are sought for sign area and for the area ofthe electronic message board relative to the 
overall sign area, we believe these variances are relatively modest in nature and will not impact 
the neighborhood. Each sign will measure approximately sixteen (16')x eight (8') feet, for a 
total sign area of one hundred twenty':eight square feet Given the nature of the surrounding 
intense commercial development and existing signage, we respectfully' submit that the proposed 
sign areas are reasonable under the circumstances and will not change the_character ofthe 
neighborhood. Finally, by allowing these two signs, it will reduce the Petitioner's reliance on 
other signage on and around its proposed store. 

Thank you for your consideration of the foregoing and we look forward to answering any 
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questions the City may have in this regards. 

Very truly yours, 
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CITY OF NAPERVILLE PROPERTY 


THAT PART OF LOT 4 IN SPRING LAKE OFFICE PARK, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF 
PART OF SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 9, EAST OF THE THIRD 
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED MARCH 
4, 1988, AS DOCUMENT R88-021973 DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT 
THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 5 IN SAID SPRING LAKE OFFICE PARK; 
THENCE SOUTH 88 DEGREES 20 MINUTES 04 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE 
SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 5, A DISTANCE OF 183.26 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 69 
DEGREES 41 MINUTES 47 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 197.61 FEET TO A 
POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 4 THAT IS 73.93 FEET SOUTH OF THE 
SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 5; THENCE NORTH 01 DEGREE 39 MINUTES 
56 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID WEST LINE 73.93 FEET TO THE POIINT OF 
BEGINNING IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 

LOT 5 IN SPRING LAKE OFFICE PARK, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF 
SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 9, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL 
MERIDIAN ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED MARCH 4,1988, AS 
DOCUMENT R88-021973, EXCEPTING THEREFROM THAT PART OF SAID LOT 5 
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID 

~ 	 LOT 5; THENCE NORTH 88 DEGREES 20 MINUTES 04 SECONDS WEST ALONG 
THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 5, A DISTANCE OF 73.94 FEET; THENCE NORTH 

- 22 DEGREES 36 MINUTES 36 SECONDS EAST A DISTANCE OF 196.18 TO A 
POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 5 THAT IS 183.26 FEET NORTH OF THE 
SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 5; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 28 
MINUTES 23 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID EAST LINE 183.26 FEET TO THE 
POINT OF BEGINNING, ALL IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 

G:\724\0Q4\legals\city of Naperville property.doc 
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RATHJE & WOODWARD, LLC 	

MEMBERS: ATTORNEYS A T LAW ASSOCIATES; 
ABIGAIL J. JUNG 

R. TERENCE KALINA 300 EAST ROOSEVELT ROAD EMILYA. SHUPE 
HENRY S. STILLWELL III 
GARY L. TAYLOR 
REESE 1. PECK 

P.O. Box 786 
WHEATON, ILLINOIS 60189 

DEREK M JOHNSON 
ANN MARIE L. PEREZ 
KAl1'LYN ANNE WELD 

TRACY D: KASSON 
JOHN R. ZEMENAK 
SCOTT E. POINTNER 
KEVIN M CARRARA 
TIMOTI-IY D. ELLIOTT 

ESTABLISHED 1938 
BERTRAM E. RATHJE (1900-1972) 
JOHN S. WOODWARD (1903-I990) 

OFCQUNSEL: 
CHARLESL. PHlLBRlCK 

MARlO. McANDREW 

WR.ITER'S EMAIL: 
JOHN S. WORTHEN MAIN TELEPHONE: (630) 668-8500 

'jzemenak@rathjewQQdward~com 

WRITER'S DIRECT TELEPHONE: (630) 510-4913 
FACS!MILE:(630) 668-9218 

Jilly 27,2011 

Mr. Greg Jones, AlCP 
J>roject Manager 
City ofNaperville 
400 South Eagle Street 
Naperville, IL 60540 

Re: Standards for Proposed Map Amendment 
Property: 1520 Aurora Avenue, Naperville 
Developer~' West fIighland Capital Partners, LLLP 
Project: Standard Market 

Dear Mr. Jones: 

. My client's Petitionfor Development Approval seeks a Zoning Ordinance Map 
Amen.dment to rezone the two propertiesatissue (whlchwe seek to consolidateintol:lsingle lot). 
The property located at 1520 Aurora Avenue is currently zoned S,-3. The adjacent property, 
currently oWned bythe City, is zonedR-IA. My client requests approval to reZone these 
properties to the B-1 zoning classification for purposes of developing the property with a 
Standard Market Grocery store, 

Section VII(2) of the Petition for Development Approval reqi.l.ii-esa description of the 
proposed developmentin conjunction with anY rezoning request. My client proposes to establish 
a37~300 square foot grocery store upon the property. We have submitted a Site plan, 
architectural elevations and preliminary engineering in conjunction with this request depicting 
the location, size and design ofthebuiIding,access ways, parking facilities, stonnwater 
detention, and other important aspects of this proposal. The grocery store will feature fresh 
produce, cheese,meats and other perishable items, as well as a winelbeer department, a small sit~ 
down restaurant, and hand-crafted-:mealsserved to go. Th~ tentative hours of operation are from 
7:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. The proposed parking exceeds the requirements of the Zoning 
Ordinanc::e. We strongly believe the unique look and offerings of this grocery store will have an 
immediate positive impact on the surrounding neighborhood, and a positive impact upon the 
City's sales tax and real estate tax base. Currently, the site is improved with a long-vacant 
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Frank's Nursery & Crafts building which has fallen into disrepair. 

In conjunction with this rezoning request, we submit that the following standards are met 
to support this proposed action: 

1. 	 The amendment promotes the public health, safety, comfort, convenience and general 
welfare and complies with the policies and officiallanduse plan and other official 
plans afthe City. 

The properly is located at the intersection of the heavily'-traffickedintersection ofOgden Avenue 
and Aurora Avenue. This is an existing commercial corridor, with a gas station, auto dealer and 
other commercial uses surrounding the site. B-1 zoning is most appropriate for this commercial 
area and comports with the City's Comprehensive Plan. Due to this location and surrounding 
commercial development, this property would not be appropriate for residential, manufacturing, 
office or other zoning. B-1 zoning would promote the public health and welfare by supporting 
the local real estate tax and sales tax base and by allowing a wide variety of compatible 
commercial uses. 

2. 	 The trend o/development in the area o/the subject property is consistent with the 
requested amendment. 

Ogden Avenue and Aurora A venue at this location are commercial in character and has seen 
rapid commercial growth over the past ten plus years. B-1 zoning is entirely consistent with this 
development trend. 

3, 
 The requested zoning classification permits uses which are more suitable than the 
uses permitted under the existing classification. 

The property is currently zoned B-3 and residential. Residential uses on the vacant City-owned 
property are not compatible with the commercial nature of the area. B-1 zoning pennits.a greater 
variety of commercial uses than B-3., and would allow for the full development of the property 
with.compatible and complimentary uses which would enhance the sales tax base of the City. 

4. 
 The property cannot yield areasonable return ifpermitted to be used only under the 
conditions allowed under the existing zoning classification. 

Any residential development on the property currently owned by the City is economlcaily 
unfeasIble and contrary to sound planning principles. The City property is located in afloodway 
and is adjacent to heavy commerciaiuses, including a gas station. B-1 zoning allows the greatest 
variety of commercial uses and would allow the property to achieve its fullest development 
potential. The current B-3 parcel contains a vacant commercial building which has remained 
vacant for many years, underscoring the need for this rezoning in order to yield a reasonahle 
return. . 

5. 
 The subject property has not been utilized under the existing zoning classification/or 
a substantial period o/time; 

FINAL - Planning and Zoning Commission -  9/21/2011 -  42

Page: 42  -  Agenda Item: D.4.



· , 
 . 

The property at 1520 Aurora contains a vacant conunercial building which has remained in this 
vacant state for many years. The City-owned property is vacant. This lack ofdevelopment for a 
substantial period of time supports the rezoning of the property to B-1. 

6. 
 The amendment, ifgranted, will not alter the essential character ofthe neighborhood 
and will not be a substantial detriment to adjacent property. 

The surrounding neighbor consists, inpart, of a gas station, an auto dealer, apost office and 
numerous other conunercial developments. The rezoning of the property to B-1 to allow fora 
grocery store is entirely consistent with the character of the neighborhood and will notalter the 
character of the area. This rezoning and proposed development will greatly improve the property 
and enhance surrounding properties. 

Thank you for your consideration of the foregoing and we look forward to answering any 
questions the City mayhave in-this regards. 

West Highland Capital Partners,LLLP 
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Standard Market - Signage Analysis
Allowed vs. Proposed

Sign Location / Type Allowed (SF) Proposed (SF) Difference (SF)
Wall
    North Elevation 300.0 0.0 (300.0)
    East Elevation 127.5 0.0 (127.5)
    South Elevation 150.0 0.0 (150.0)
    West Elevation 255.0 77.0 (178.0)

Total Wall Signage 832.5 77.0 (755.5)

Monument
    Aurora Avenue 45.0 120.0 75.0
    Ogden Avenue 0.0 101.0 101.0

Total Monument Signage 45.0 221.0 176.0

Total Signage 877.5 298.0 (579.5)

Electronic Message Board (EMB) *
    Aurora Avenue 22.5 72.0 49.5
    Ogden Avenue 0.0 57.0 57.0

Total EMB 22.5 129.0 106.5

* - The areas of the EMBs are included in the "Total Monument Signage"
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PC CASE: 11-1-120 

SUBJECT: All Saints Catholic Academy

Petitioner: 

Diocese of Joliet

  

LOCATION: 1155 Aurora Avenue

  

�Correspondence �New Business

 

SYNOPSIS: 

The petitioner requests a conditional use for 

accessory use to the All Saints Catholic Academy located at 115

(Low Density Single-Family Residence) 

 

PLAN COMMISSION ACTION PREVIOUSLY TAKEN

Date  Action 

n/a   

  

ACTION REQUESTED/RECOMMENDED THIS MEETING

Conduct the public hearing.  

 

PREPARED BY: Ying Liu, AICP, Community Planner

 

EXISTING ZONING, LAND USE, AND LOCATION

The subject property is located at 1155 Aurora Avenue and is currently improved with a private 

elementary school, commonly known as 

approximately 12 acres and is zoned R1A (Low De

owner of the property is the Catholic Diocese of Jolie

 

CONTROLLING AGREEMENTS AND ORDINANCES

 

Date Agenda 

Item No. 

07/17/2007 H13 Ordinance 07

Edward Hospital at the All Saints Academy beginning July 23, 

2007 through March 1, 2008.

 

 

 
 

PLAN COMMISSION 

AGENDA ITEM  

 AGENDA DATE: 9/21/2011

All Saints Catholic Academy 

Petitioner: Earth Wind and Solar Energy, LLC on behalf of the Catholic 

Diocese of Joliet, 425 Summit Street, Joliet, IL 60435 

1155 Aurora Avenue 

New Business �Old Business ⌧Public Hearing

The petitioner requests a conditional use for a building-mounted solar energy s

Saints Catholic Academy located at 1155 Aurora Avenue in the R1A 

Family Residence) District.   

ACTION PREVIOUSLY TAKEN: 

ED/RECOMMENDED THIS MEETING: 

, AICP, Community Planner 

EXISTING ZONING, LAND USE, AND LOCATION: 
is located at 1155 Aurora Avenue and is currently improved with a private 

y school, commonly known as All Saints Catholic Academy.  The property consists of 

12 acres and is zoned R1A (Low Density Single-Family Residence) d

owner of the property is the Catholic Diocese of Joliet.   

CONTROLLING AGREEMENTS AND ORDINANCES: 

Action 

Ordinance 07-150 Approving a temporary use for parking by 

Edward Hospital at the All Saints Academy beginning July 23, 

2007 through March 1, 2008. 

2011 

on behalf of the Catholic 

Public Hearing 

mounted solar energy system as an 

Aurora Avenue in the R1A 

is located at 1155 Aurora Avenue and is currently improved with a private 

The property consists of 

Family Residence) district.  The 

Approving a temporary use for parking by 

Edward Hospital at the All Saints Academy beginning July 23, 
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All Saints Catholic Academy (PC 11-1-120) 

September 21, 2011 

Page 2 of 2 

 

RELATIONSHIP TO OFFICIAL PLAN OF THE CITY OF NAPERVILLE: 
The future land use of the subject property is designated as “Church” in the 1998 East Sector 

Update to the Comprehensive Master Plan.   
 

 

PLANNING SERVICES TEAM REVIEW: 
The petitioner proposes to install a building-mounted solar energy system on the existing school 

building at 1155 Aurora Avenue.  Building-mounted solar energy systems are permitted by right 

in all Business and Industrial Districts, but require a conditional use in any Residential District.  

The subject property is zoned R1A.  Therefore, the proposed system would require approval of a 

conditional use in the R1A district pursuant to Section 6-15-5:1.2 (Solar Energy System: 

Conditional Use) of the Naperville Municipal Code.   

 

The proposed solar energy system will include six (6) solar panels that are approximately 28” in 

height after installation.  The panels will be installed on the lower portion of the roof so that the 

overall height of the panels will not exceed the peak roof height of the building, in compliance 

with the height requirement set forth in Section 6-15-5:2 (Solar Energy System: Height).    

 

The subject property is approximately 12 acres in size and is surrounded by residential homes on 

the north and west sides, a restaurant on the east side and Aurora Avenue on the south side.   The 

proposed solar energy system is proposed in a location that provides significant setbacks (more 

than 250’) from all adjacent lots as well as Aurora Avenue.  The panels will not be easily visible 

as they will be screened by the taller portion of the building on the north, east and south sides.  

Staff finds that petitioner’s request meets the standards for granting a conditional use outlined in 

Section 6-15-6:3 of Municipal Code (Attachment 1).  It is located in a manner as to minimize 

intrusions on adjacent residential use and will not prevent the use and improvement of adjacent 

properties.  Furthermore, the proposed solar energy system furthers the intent of Section 6-15 

(Small Wind and Solar Renewable Energy Systems) of the Municipal Code by providing 

renewable energy to the subject property.     

 

ATTACHMENTS: 

1. All Saints Catholic Academy – Section 6-15-6:3 (Standards for Granting a Conditional 

Use) – PC 11-1-120 

2. All Saints Catholic Academy – Development Petition – PC 11-1-120 

3. All Saints Catholic Academy – Legal Description – PC 11-1-120 

4. All Saints Catholic Academy – Site Plan – PC 11-1-120 

5. All Saints Catholic Academy – Location Map – PC 11-1-120 
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1.

2.

3.
3.1.

3.2.

3.3.

3.4.

3.5.

6-15-6: - CONDITIONAL USES:

Application: A petition for a conditional use permit for a renewable energy system shall be initiated by 
application in accordance with the provisions of this Section, and may be issued in accordance with 
this Section. 
Issuance: The City Council may issue or deny a conditional use permit pursuant to this Chapter and 
the procedures described in Section 6-3-8 of this Title. 
Standards for Granting a Conditional Use:

The City Council shall determine that the application has met all of the general requirements 
of this Chapter, except those for which a variance has been specifically granted or sought; 
and 
The proposed energy system shall further the intent of this Chapter and provide renewable 
energy to the property on which it is proposed; and 
The proposed renewable energy system is located in such a manner as to minimize intrusions 
on adjacent residential uses through siting on the lot, selection of appropriate equipment, and 
other applicable means; and 
The proposed renewable energy system complies with the service rules and policies of City of 
Naperville's Department of Public Utilities - Electric as may be amended from time to time; 
and 
The establishment of the proposed renewable energy system will not prevent the normal and 
orderly use, development or improvement of the adjacent property for uses permitted in the 
district. 

Page 1 of 1CHAPTER 15 - SMALL WIND AND SOLAR RENEWABLE ENERGY SYSTEMS

9/12/2011http://library.municode.com/HTML/14853/level2/TIT6ZORE_CH15SMWISOREENSY.h...
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or application of the data.  Reproduction or redistribution is

forbidden without expressed written consent from the City of Naperville.
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	AGENDA
	A. ROLL CALL
	B. APPROVE MINUTES
	C. OLD BUSINESS
	D. PUBLIC HEARINGS
	1. PC Case #11-1-109    2443 Warm Springs Lane Zoning Variance
Petitioner: John and Tammy Perkins
Location: East side of Warm Springs Lane, southeast of intersection of Skylane Drive and Warm Springs Lane.

Request: Conduct the public hearing

Official Notice: Published in the Naperville Sun on August 26, 2011

	FILES:
	[PC Case #11-1-109    2443 Warm Springs Lane Zoning - 2443 Warm Spring Ct. - PC Memo - PC 11-1-109.docx]
	[PC Case #11-1-109    2443 Warm Springs Lane Zoning - 2443 Warm Springs Ct. - Attachment 1 Site Plan - PC 11-1-109.pdf]
	[PC Case #11-1-109    2443 Warm Springs Lane Zoning - 2443 Warm Springs Ct. - Attachment 2 Elevations - PC 11-1-109.pdf]
	[PC Case #11-1-109    2443 Warm Springs Lane Zoning - 2443 Warm Springs Ct. - Attachment 3 Location Map - PCZ 11-1-109.pdf]
	[PC Case #11-1-109    2443 Warm Springs Lane Zoning - 2443 Warm Springs Ct. - Attachment 4 Application - PC 11-1-109.pdf]


	2. PC Case # PCS 11-1-114   National Tire & Battery
Petitioner: US Signs on behalf of National Tire & Battery
Location: 915 E. Ogden Avenue

Request: Conduct the public hearing

Official Notice: Public Hearing Notice Published in the Naperville Sun on Sunday, September 4, 2011

	FILES:
	[PC Case # PCS 11-1-114   National Tire & Battery   - 915 E. Ogden - Staff PZC Memo - PCS 11-1-114]
	[PC Case # PCS 11-1-114   National Tire & Battery   - 915 E. Ogden - Petitioners Application - PCS 11-1-114.pdf]
	[PC Case # PCS 11-1-114   National Tire & Battery   - 915 E. Ogden - Legal Description - PCS 11-1-114.pdf]
	[PC Case # PCS 11-1-114   National Tire & Battery   - 915 E. Ogden - Location Map - PCS 11-1-114.pdf]
	[PC Case # PCS 11-1-114   National Tire & Battery   - 915 E. Ogden - ALTA/ACSM Land Title Survey - PCS 11-1-114.pdf]
	[PC Case # PCS 11-1-114   National Tire & Battery   - 915 E. Ogden - Sign Rendering - PCS 11-1-114.pdf]


	3. PC Case # 11-1-111   McDonald's 
Petitioner: McDonald's USA, LLC
Location: East side of IL Route 59, south of Bond Street in the Design Pointe PUD

Request: Continue this item to October 5, 2011.

Official Notice: Published in the Naperville Sun September 2, 2011

	FILES:
	[PC Case # 11-1-111   McDonalds   Petitioner: McDo - McDonalds at Design Pointe - PC Memo CONTINUANCE - PC#11-1-111.docx]
	[PC Case # 11-1-111   McDonalds   Petitioner: McDo - McDonalds Design Pointe.pdf]


	4. PC Case # 11-1-102   Standard Market
Petitioner: West Highland Capital Partners, LLLP
Location: 1520 Aurora Avenue and parcel to the immediate east, on the south side of Aurora Avenue

Request: Conduct the public hearing.

Official Notice: Published in the Naperville Sun on September 2, 2011

	FILES:
	[PC Case # 11-1-102   Standard Market  Petitioner:  - Standard Market - PC Memo - PC#11-1-102.docx]
	[PC Case # 11-1-102   Standard Market  Petitioner:  - Standard Market - Petition and Disclosure - 11-1-102.pdf]
	[PC Case # 11-1-102   Standard Market  Petitioner:  - Standard Market - Site Plan - 11-1-102.pdf]
	[PC Case # 11-1-102   Standard Market  Petitioner:  - Standard Market - Preliminary-Final Plat - 11-1-102.pdf]
	[PC Case # 11-1-102   Standard Market  Petitioner:  - Standard Market - Sign Information - 11-1-102.pdf]
	[PC Case # 11-1-102   Standard Market  Petitioner:  - Standard Market - Landscape Plan  - 11-1-102.pdf]
	[PC Case # 11-1-102   Standard Market  Petitioner:  - Standard Market - Elevations  - 11-1-102.pdf]


	5. PC Case # 11-1-120   All Saints Catholic Academy
Petitioner: Earth Wind and Solar Energy, LLC on behalf of the Catholic Diocese of Joliet, 425 Summit Street, Joliet, IL 60435
Location: 1155 Aurora Avenue

Request: Conduct the public hearing. 

Official Notice: Published in the Naperville Sun on September 4, 2011. 

	FILES:
	[PC Case # 11-1-120   All Saints Catholic Academy   - All Saints Catholic Academy - Staff Memo - PC 11-1-120.docx]
	[PC Case # 11-1-120   All Saints Catholic Academy   - All Saints Catholic Academy -Standards for Conditional Use - PC 11-1-120.PDF]
	[PC Case # 11-1-120   All Saints Catholic Academy   - All Saints Cahtolic Academy - Development Petition- PC 11-1-120.pdf]
	[PC Case # 11-1-120   All Saints Catholic Academy   - All Saints Cahtolic Academy - Legal Description - PC 11-1-120.pdf]
	[PC Case # 11-1-120   All Saints Catholic Academy   - All Saints Cahtolic Academy - Site Plan - PC 11-1-120.pdf]
	[PC Case # 11-1-120   All Saints Catholic Academy   - All Saints Catholic Academy - Location Map - PC 11-1-120.pdf]



	E. REPORTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	F. CORRESPONDENCE
	G. NEW BUSINESS
	H. ADJOURNMENT

	D1 - 11-1-109, 2443 Warm Springs Lane

	D2 - 11-1-114, National Tire & Battery

	D3 - 11-1-111, McDonald's at Design Pointe Outlot B

	D4 - 11-1-102, Standard Market

	D5 - 11-1-120, All Saints Catholic Academy


